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Appendix D   

Alabama
Center for Business and Economic Research

University of Alabama

149 Bidgood Hall, Box 870221

Tuscaloosa, AL  35487-0221

Annette Watters

(205) 348-6191

Fax (205) 348-2951

awatters@cba.ua.edu

Alaska
Census & Geographic Information

Network Research & Analysis

Alaska Department of Labor

1111 West 8th Street

P.O. Box 25504

Juneau, AK  99802-5504

Kathryn Lizik

(907) 465-2437

Fax (907) 465-4506

kathryn_lizik@labor.state.ak.us

American Samoa
Department of Commerce

Statistics Division

American Samoa Government

Executive Office Bldg, 2nd Floor

Pago Pago, AS 96799

Vaito’elau “Vai” Filiga

(684) 633-5155

Fax(684) 633-4195

vfiliga@samoatelco.com
Arizona (BIDC)
Arizona Department of Economic Security  

DES 0452

First Floor, Northeast Wing

1789 West Jefferson St.

Phoenix, AZ  85007

Allen Barnes

(602) 542-5746

Fax (602) 542-7425

abarnes@azdes.gov


Arkansas
State Data Center

Univ. of Arkansas-Little Rock

2801 South University

Little Rock, AR  72204

Sarah Breshears

(501) 569-8530

Fax (501) 569-8538

sgbreshears@ualr.edu

California
State Census Data Center

Department of Finance

915 L Street, 8th floor

Sacramento, CA  95814

Julie Hoang

(916) 323-4086

Fax (916) 327-0222

Julie.hoang@dof.ca.gov

Colorado
Division of Local Government

Colorado Department of Local Affairs

1313 Sherman Street,  Room 521

Denver, CO  80203

Rebecca Picaso

(303) 866-3120

Fax (303) 866-4819

rebecca.picaso@state.co.us

Connecticut 

Connecticut State Data Center

University of Connecticut

Unit 2068

344 Mansfield Road

Storrs, CT 06269-2068

Orlando Rodriguez

(860) 486-9269

Fax (860) 418-6495

Orlando.Rodriquez@uconn.edu
Delaware (BIDC)
Delaware Office of Management and Budget

122 William Penn Street

Haslet Building, Third Floor 

Dover, DE  19901

Michael B. Mahaffie

(302) 739-3090

Fax (302) 739-6958

Mike.mahaffie@state.de.us

District of Columbia 

Data Services Division

Mayor's Office of Planning

801 N. Capitol Street NE, Ste. 500

Washington, DC 20002

Dr. Joy Phillips

(202) 442-7630

Fax (202) 442-7638

Joy.phillips@dc.gov

Florida (BIDC)
Agency for Workforce Innovation

Labor Market Statistics

State Census Data Center

MSC G-020

107 E. Madison Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-4111

Susanna Patterson

(850) 245-7205

Fax (850) 245-7201

Susanna.patterson@awi.state.fl.us

Georgia
Planning Research and Evaluation

Division - Office of Planning and Budget

270 Washington Street

Atlanta, GA  30334

Robert Giacomini             

(404)656-6505

Fax (404) 656-7916

robert.giacomini@opb.state.ga.us

Guam
Bureau of Statistics and Plans

Government of Guam

P. O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Monica Jesus Guerrero

671-472-4201/2/3

Fax 671-477-1812

mjguerrero@mail.gov.gu

Hawaii
Hawaii State Data Center

Department of Business, 

Economic Development, & Tourism

250 South Hotel Street, 4th Floor

Honolulu, HI  96813

Jan Nakamoto

(808) 586-2493

Fax (808) 586-8449

jnakamot@dbedt.hawaii.gov

Idaho
Idaho Department of Commerce and Labor

317 West Main Street       

Boise, ID  83735

Alan Porter

(208) 334-2470

Fax (208) 334-2631

alan.porter@cl..idaho.gov

Illinois (BIDC)
Illinois Department Of Commerce 

and Economic Opportunity

Office of Information Management

620 East Adams Street

Springfield, IL 62701

Suzanne Ebetsch   

(217) 558-0190

Fax (217) 782-8903

sebetsch@ildceo.net

Indiana (BIDC)
Indiana State Library

Indiana State Data Center

140 North Senate Avenue

Indianapolis, IN  46204

Katie Springer

(317) 232-3733

Fax (317) 232-3728

kspringer@statelib.lib.in.us

Iowa
State Library of Iowa

1112 E. Grand

Des Moines, IA  50319-0232

Beth Henning

(515) 281-4350

Fax (515) 242-6543

beth.henning@lib.state.ia.us

Kansas
State Library

300 SW 10th Ave

Room 343N

State Capitol Building

Topeka, KS  66612-1593

Marc Galbraith

(785) 296-3296

Fax (785) 296-6650

marcg@kslib.info

Kentucky (BIDC)
University of Louisville

Urban Studies Institute 

College of Arts & Science

426 W. Bloom Street

Louisville, KY  40208

Ron Crouch

 (502) 852-7990

Fax (502) 852-7386

rtcrou01@gwise.louisville.edu

Louisiana
Office of Electronic Services

P.O. Box 94095 (zip for mail address 70804)

1201 N. 3rd St Suite 2-130

Baton Rouge, LA  70802

Karen Paterson

(225) 219-5987

Fax (225) 219-4027

Karen.paterson@la.gov

Maine (BIDC)
Maine State Planning Office

38 State House Station

Augusta, ME  04333-0038

Amanda Rector

(207) 287-1479

Fax (207)-287-6489 

Amanda.k.rector@maine.gov

Maryland (BIDC)

Maryland Department of Planning

Maryland State Data Center

301 West Preston Street

Baltimore, MD  21201

Jane Traynham 

(410) 767-4450

Fax (410) 767-4480

jtraynham@mdp.state.md.us

Massachusetts (BIDC)
UMass Donahue Institute

Economic & Public Policy Research Unit

220 Middlesex House, Box 35520

Amherst, MA  01003-9255

John Gaviglio

(413) 545-0176

Fax (413) 545-3420

msdc-info@donahue.umassp.edu

Michigan
Library of Michigan

702 West Kalamazoo Street

Lansing, MI  48909

Elisia L. Johnson

(517) 373-2548

Fax (517) 373-5700

johnsoee@michigan.gov

Minnesota (BIDC)
State Demographic Center

Minnesota Dept. of Administration

300 Centennial Office Building

658 Cedar Street

St. Paul, MN  55155

Barbara Ronningen

(651) 201-2473

Fax (651) 296-3698

barbara.ronningen@state.mn.us

Mississippi (BIDC)
Center for Population Studies

The University of Mississippi

University, MS 38677

Clifford Holley

(662) 915-7288

FAX (662) 915-7736

saholley@olemiss.edu


Missouri (BIDC)
Misouri State Data Center

Secretary of State’s Office

600 West Main Street

PO Box 387

Jefferson City, MO  65102-0387

Barbara Reading

(573) 526-1087

Fax (573) 751-3612

barbara.reading@sos.mo.gov

Montana (BIDC)
Census and Economic Information Center

Montana Depart of Commerce

P.O. Box 200505

301 S. Park, Room 110

Helena, MT  59620-0505

Pam Harris

(406) 841-2739 

Fax (406) 841-2731

paharris@mt.gov

Nebraska


Center for Public Affairs Research

Nebraska State Data Center

University of Nebraska at Omaha

ENGG 131

6001 Dodge Street

Omaha, NE 68182-0059

Jerome Deichert

(402) 554-2134


FAX (402) 554-4946

jdeicher@mail.unomaha.edu

Nevada
Nevada State Library & Archives

100 N. Stewart Street

Carson City, NV  89710

Mona L. Reno

(775) 684-3326

Fax (775) 684-3330

rlreno@clan.lib.nv.us

New Hampshire
New Hampshire Office of Energy and Planning

57 Regional Drive

Concord, NH  03301-8518

 Tom Duffy     

(603) 271-1768

Fax (603) 271-2615

tom.duffy@nh.gov

New Jersey (BIDC)
New Jersey State Data Center

Division of Labor Market and Demographic Research              

New Jersey Department of Labor

P. O. Box 388

Trenton, NJ  08625-0388

Leonard Preston

(609) 984-2595

Fax (609) 984-6833

leonard.preston@dol.state.nj.us

New Mexico (BIDC)
New Mexico Economic Development Department

1100 St. Francis Drive

PO Box 20003

Santa Fe, NM  87504-5003

Beth Davis

(505) 827-0333

Fax (505) 827-0407

Elizabeth.davis@state.nm.us

New York (BIDC)
New York State Data Center

Empire State Development

30 S. Pearl Street

Albany, NY  12245

Robert Scardamalia

(518) 292-5300

Fax (518) 292-5806

rscardamalia@empire.state.ny.us

North Carolina (BIDC)
North Carolina Office of State 

Budget and Management

20320 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC  27699-0321

Francine Stephenson

(919) 807-7467

FAX (919) 733-5679

francine.stephenson@ncmail.net 
North Dakota
North Dakota State Data Center

North Dakota State University

P.O. Box 5636

IACC 424

Fargo, ND  58105-5636

Dr. Richard Rathge

(701) 231-8621

Fax (701) 231-9730

richard.rathge@ndsu.edu

Northern Mariana Islands
Department of Commerce

Central Statistics Division

Caller Box 10007, Capitol Hill

Saipan, MP  96950

Justin Andrew

(670) 664-3033/39/23

Fax (670) 664-3066

csd@itecnmi.com
Ohio (BIDC)
Office of Strategic Research

Ohio Department of Development

77 South High Street, 27th Floor

Columbus, OH  43215

Steve Kelley

 (614) 466-2116

Fax (614) 466-9697

skelley@odod.state.oh.us
Oklahoma (BIDC)
Oklahoma Census Data Center

Oklahoma Department of Commerce

900 N. Stiles Avenue

Oklahoma City, OK 73104

 Steve Barker

(405) 815-5184

Fax (405) 815-5163

jeff_wallace@odoc.state.ok.us
Oregon


Center for Population  Research and Census

Portland State University

506 SW Mill 

570J Urban

Portland, OR   97201

Arlene Wallace

(503) 725-3946

FAX (503) 725-5162

arlenew@pdx.edu

Pennsylvania (BIDC)
Pennsylvania State Data Center

Institute of State and Regional Affairs

Penn State Harrisburg

777 West Harrisburg Pike

Middletown, PA  17057-4898

Sue Copella

 (717) 948-6336

Fax (717) 948-6754

sdc3@psu.edu

Puerto Rico
Puerto Rico Planning Board

Minillas Governmental Center

North Building, 14th Floor

Santurce, PR 00940-1119

Lillian Torres Aguirre

(787) 728-4430

Fax (787) 724-3270        

torres_l@jp.gobierno.pr

Rhode Island

Rhode Island Department of Administration

Statewide Planning Program

One Capitol Hill

Providence, RI  02908-5873

Mark Brown

(401) 222-6183

Fax (401) 222-2083

mbrown@planning.state.ri.us
South Carolina
Office of Research and Statistics

South Carolina Budget and Control Board

1000 Assembly Street, Room 425

Columbia, SC  29201

 Mike Macfarlane

 (803) 734-3780

Fax (803) 734-3619

mmacfarl@ors.sc.gov
South Dakota

Business Research Bureau

School of Business

University of South Dakota

414  East Clark Street

Vermillion, SD  57069

Nancy Nelson, Director

(605) 677-5287

Fax (605) 677-5427

nnelson@usd.edu

Tennessee
University of Tennessee-Knoxville

Cnt for Business and Economic Research

804 Volunteer Blvd

102 Temple Court Building

Knoxville, TN  37996-4170

Joan Snoderly

(865) 974-5441

Fax (865) 974-3100

jsnoderly@utk.edu  



Texas (BIDC)
Aoffice of the State Demographer

Institute for Socioeconomic Research 

College of Business

Univ. of Texas at San Antonio

One UTSA Circle

San Antonio, TX 78249-0704

Dr. Steve Murdock

 (210) 458-6543

Fax (210) 458-6541

steve.murdock@utsa.edu

Utah (BIDC)
Governor’s Office of Planning & Budget

Utah State Capitol Complex, Suite E120

P. O. Box 142210

Salt Lake City, UT  84114-2210

Melissa Glosenger 

(801) 538-1038

Fax (801) 538-1547

mglosenger@utah.gov

Vermont (BIDC)
Center For Rural Studies

207 Morril Hall - UVM

Burlington, VT 05405

William “Chip” Sawyer

(802) 656-3021

Fax (802) 656-4975

william.sawyer@uvm.edu

Virginia (BIDC)
Virginia Employment Commission

703 East Main Street

Richmond, VA  23219

Don Lillywhite     

(804) 786-7496

Fax (804) 371-0412

dlillywhite@vec.state.va.us

Virgin Islands
University of the Virgin Islands

Eastern Caribbean Center

No. 2 John Brewer's Bay

Charlotte Amalie

St. Thomas, VI  00802

Dr. Frank Mills 

(340) 693-1027 

Fax (340) 693-1025

fmills@uvi.edu

Washington (BIDC)
Office of Financial Management

Forecasting Division

Insurance Building, 4th Floor

302 14th Avenue, SW 

P.O. Box 43113

Olympia, WA  98504-3113

Yi Zhao

(360) 902-0592

Fax (360) 725-5174

yi.zhao@ofm.wa.gov

West Virginia (BIDC)
West Virginia Development Office

Capitol Complex

Building 6, Room 620

Charleston, WV  25305-0311

Delphine Coffey

(304) 558-4010

Fax (304) 558-0362

dcoffey@wvdo.org

Wisconsin (BIDC)
Department of Administration

Demographic Services Center

PO Box 8944

101 E Wilson Street St. 10th Fl

Madison, WI  53708-8944

Philip Wells

(608) 266-1927

Fax (608) 267-6917

Philip.wells@wissonsin.gov

Wyoming
Department of Admin. and Information

Economic Analysis Division

Emerson Building 327E

Cheyenne, WY  82002-0060

Dr. Wenlin Liu

(307) 777-7504

Fax (307) 632-1819

wliu@missc.state.wy.us
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